

SECTION IV B

Listed No. 24.02.2015

Court No. 1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Item No. 10

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 36838-36857, 35819-35834, 36858-36869 AND 36870-36884 OF 2009, SLP (C) NOS. 24922, 24923-25009, 34936 OF 2010, 1631-1632, 1730-1735 OF 2011,CC NO. 12486/2012, 25339-25357, 25358-25393, 25395-25397 AND 25398-25415 OF 2013,CC NOS. 5139-42/2010,6445-6448, 22528, 17590-17613, 18260-18271, 19814, 22233-22245, 23499-23500, 26465-26467 OF 2011, SLP (C) NO. 27693-27699, 30268 OF 2012, 22047-22054 OF 2013.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2 AND 1 IN SLP (C) Nos. 6445-48 AND 24922 OF 2010

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-87 AND 88-174 IN SLP (C) Nos. 24923-25009 OF 2010

(Application for condonation of delay in filing and refiling SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 & 2 IN SLP (C) No. 19814/2011

(Application for condonation of delay in filing and refiling SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 IN SLP (C) No. 12486 OF 2012

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.15

(Application for transposing the applicant as petitioner in SLP 22049/2013)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 17

(Application for impleadment in SLP 22047/2013)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 18

(Application for deletion of Respondent no.3 in SLP 22047/2013)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 17-32

(Application for stay in SLP(C) Nos. 35819-35834 of 2009)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 29-32 IN SLP(C) Nos. 17590-17613 OF 2011

(Application for substitution of deceased sole petitioner namely Nirmal Singh in SLP (C) No. 17600/2011, petitioner no. 2 namely Karnail Kaur in SLP (C) No. 17601/2011, sole petitioner namely

Bhajan Singh in SLP (C) No.17603/2011 and petitioner no.
2 namely Bachittar Singh in SLP (C) No.17605/2011)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 33-36 IN SLP(C) Nos.
17590-17613 OF 2011

(Application for condonation of delay in filing
application for substitution of deceased petitioners)

State of Punjab Th: Collr
ACQUN & Anr. Etc. Etc.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Pritam Singh & Ors. Etc. Etc.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

PETITIONER :- MATTERS FILED BY INDIVIDUALS

The service position of each matter is detailed as
under:-

S. No.	SLP(C) No.	Total RRs.	V/A	AD/Courier/ Dasti/ publication /Unserved	Neither A.D. Card Nor Unserved	Through Advocate	Remarks
1	36838-57/09						
	36838/09	5		1-5			Complete
	36839/09	1		1			Complete
	36840/09	1		1			Complete
	36841/09	3		1-3			Complete
	36842/09	1		1			Complete
	36843/09	2		1-2			Complete
	36844/09	1		1			Complete
	36845/09	2		1-2			Complete
	36846/09	21		1-21			Complete
	36847/09	3		1-3			Complete
	36848/09	2		1-2			Complete
	36849/09	2		1-2			Complete
	36850/09	3		1-3			Complete
	36851/09	2		1-2			Complete
	36852/09	6		1-6			Complete
	36853/09	1		1			Complete

S. No.	SLP(C) No.	Total RRs.	V/A	AD/Courier/Dasti/publication/Unservd	Neither A.D. Card Nor Unservd	Through Advocate	Remarks
	36854/09	1		1			Complete
	36855/09	2		1-2			Complete
	36856/09	1		1			Complete
	36857/09	2		1-2			Complete
2	35819-35834/09						
	35819/09	1	1	1			Complete
	35820/09	5		1-5			Complete
	35821/09	4		1-4			Complete
	35822/09	1		1			Complete
	35823/09	2		1-2			Complete
	35824/09	2		1-2			Complete
	35825/09	3		1-3			Complete
	35826/09	1		1			Complete
	35827/09	1		1			Complete
	35828/09	2		1-2			Complete
	35829/09	1		1			Complete
	35830/09	7		1-7			Complete
	35831/09	6		1-6			Complete
	35832/09	6		1-6			Complete
	35833/09	5		1-5			Complete
	35834/09	6		1-6			Complete
3	36858-69/09						
	36858/09	2		1-2			Complete
	36859/09	2		1-2			Complete
	36860/09	2		1-2			Complete
	36861/09	1		1			Complete
	36862/09	1		1			Complete
	36863/09	2		1-2			Complete
	36864/09	2		1-2			Complete
	36865/09	2		1-2			Complete
	36866/09	28		1-28			Complete
	36867/09	4		1-4			Complete
	36868/09	2		1-2			Complete
	36869/09	2		1-2			Complete

S. No.	SLP(C) No.	Total RRs.	V/A	AD/Courier/Dasti/publication/Unservd	Neither A.D. Card Nor Unservd	Through Advocate	Remarks
4	36870-84/09						
	36870/09	2	1-2				Complete
	36871/09	1	1				Complete
	36872/09	3	1-3				Complete
	36873/09	3	1-3				Complete
	36874/09	7	1-6	1			Complete
	36875/09	2	1-2				Complete
	36876/09	1		1			Complete
	36877/09	3		1-3			Complete
	36878/09	1		1			Complete
	36879/09	2	1-2				Complete
	36880/09	1	1				Complete
	36881/09	1		1			Complete
	36882/09	3	1-3				Complete
	36883/09	1	1				Complete
	36884/09	1	1				Complete
5	24923-25009/10						
	24923	2		A11	---	---	Complete
	24924	5		A11	---	---	Complete
	24925	6		A11	---	---	Complete
	24926	6		---	---	---	Complete
	24927	1		2		1	Complete
	24928	2		A11	---	---	Complete
	24929	1		A11	---	---	Complete
	24930	1		A11	---	---	Complete
	24931	2		A11	---	---	Complete
	24932	3		A11	---	---	Complete
	24933	2		A11	---	---	Complete
	24934	1		A11	---	---	Complete
	24935	1		A11	---	---	Complete
	24936	1		A11	---	---	Complete
	24937	2		A11	---	---	Complete
	24938	1		A11	---	---	Complete

S. No .	SLP(C) No.	Total RRs.	V/A	AD/Courier/ Dasti/ publication /Unserved	Neither A.D. Card Nor Unserved	Through Advocate	Remarks
	24939	1		All	---	---	Complete
	24940	1		All	---	---	Complete
	24941	1		All	---	---	Complete
	24942	1		All	---	---	Complete
	24943	1		All	---	---	Complete
	24944	1		All	---	---	Complete
	24945	1		All	---	---	Complete
	24946	1		All	---	---	Complete
	24947	4		All		---	Complete
	24948	3		All	---	---	Complete
	24949	4		All	---	---	Complete
	24950	4(1-3 common in SLP 24932)		All	---	---	Complete
	24951	2		All	---	---	Complete
	24952	3		All	---	---	Complete
	24953	2		All	---	---	Complete
	24954	4(1 & 2 common in SLP 24953)		All	---	---	Complete
	24955	1		All	---	---	Complete
	24956	1		All	---	---	Complete
	24957	1(common in SLP 24945)		All			Complete

S. No .	SLP(C) No.	Total RRs.	V/A	AD/Courier/ Dasti/ publication /Unserved	Neither A.D. Card Nor Unserved	Through Advocate	Remarks
	24958	4 (Responde nt no. 2 & 3 commo n in SLP 24947)		1,4	---	---	Complete
	24959	1		All	---	---	Complete
	24960	4 (All commo n in SLP 24949)		All	---	---	Complete
	24961	1 (com mon in SLP 24956)		All	---	---	Complete
	24962	1 (com mon in SLP 24942)		All	---	---	Complete
	24963	2		All	---	---	Complete
	24964	4 (Responde nt no. 1 commo n in SLP 24931)		All	---	---	Complete
	24965	2 (com mon in SLP 24953)		All	---	---	Complete

S. No .	SLP (C) No.	Total RRs.	V/A	AD/Courier/ Dasti/ publication /Unserved	Neither A.D. Card Nor Unserved	Through Advocate	Remarks
	24966	1 (common in SLP 24936)		All	---	---	Complete
	24967	2		All	---	---	Complete
	24968	4 (common in SLP 24954)		All	---	---	Complete
	24969	3		All	---	---	Complete
	24970	2		All	---	---	Complete
	24971	4 (common in SLPs 24956 , 24934 and 24939)		All	---	---	Complete
	24972	2		All	---	---	Complete
	24973	1		All	---	---	Complete
	24974	3		2	---	1, 3	Complete
	24975	2		1	---	2	Complete
	24976	2		All	---	---	Complete
	24977	5		All		---	Complete
	24978	3		All	---	---	Complete
	24979	3		All	---	---	Complete
	24980	3		All		---	Complete
	24981	2		2	---	1	Complete
	24982	3		All	---	---	Complete
	24983	3		All		---	Complete
	24984	1		All	---	---	Complete
	24985	1		All	---	---	Complete
	24986	1		All	---	---	Complete

S. No .	SLP(C) No.	Total RRs.	V/A	AD/Courier/ Dasti/ publication /Unserved	Neither A.D. Card Nor Unserved	Through Advocate	Remarks
	24987	1		All	---	---	Complete
	24988	2		All	---	---	Complete
	24989	6		All			Complete
	24990	1		All	---	---	Complete
	24991	1		All		---	Complete
	24992	1		All		---	Complete
	24993	1		All		---	Complete
	24994	1 (common in SLP 24987)		All	---	1	Complete
	24995	1	1	---	---	---	Complete
	24996	2		All	---	---	Complete
	24997	1		All		---	Complete
	24998	1		All	1		Complete
	24999	2		All	---	---	Complete
	25000	1		All	---	---	Complete
	25001	1		All	---	---	Complete
	25002	2		All	---	---	Complete
	25003	2		All	---	---	Complete
	25004	1		All	---	---	Complete
	25005	3		All		---	Complete
	25006	9		All		---	Complete
	25007	5-13, 16-19, 26, 28, 33, 36, 37, 39, 40, 43-45, 48, 53		1-4, 14, 15, 20, 25, 29-32, 34, 35, 38, 41, 47, 46, 47, 49-53.		---	Complete
	25008	2		All	---	---	Complete

S. No.	SLP(C) No.	Total RRs.	V/A	AD/Courier/Dasti/publication/Unservd	Neither A.D. Card Nor Unservd	Through Advocate	Remarks
	25009	53 common with SLP(C) No. 25007/10		---	---	---	Complete
7	34936/10	1		1(Dasti)			Complete
8	1631-32/11	4	1, 3-4	2			Complete
9	1730-35/11						
	1730/11	4		-	1-4		Incomplete
	1731/11	1-3, 4(i) to (vii), 5-7, 8(i) to (iii), 9-11			1-3, 4(i) to 4(viii), 5-7, 8(i) to 8(iii), 9-11		Incomplete
	1732/11	5			1-5		Incomplete
	1733/11	1(i), ii), 2-9			1(i), (ii), 2-4, 6-9. Respondent No. 5 has been expired.		Incomplete
	1734/11	2			1-2		Incomplete
	1735/11	2			1-2		Incomplete
10	CC 12486/2012						Position given below
11	25339-57/13						
	25339/13	6	1-4	-	5, 6		Incomplete
	25340/13	3	-	1	2-3		Incomplete
	25341/13	5	-	-	1-5		Incomplete
	25342/13	3	-	-	1-3		Incomplete
	25343/13	3	-	-	1-3		Incomplete

S. No .	SLP(C) No.	Total RRs.	V/A	AD/Courier/ Dasti/ publication /Unserved	Neither A.D. Card Nor Unserved	Through Advocate	Remarks
	25344/13	4	-	-	1-4		Incomplete
	25345/13	7	-	2-3	1, 4-7		Incomplete
	25346/13	3	1	-	2-3		Incomplete
	25347/13	3	-	-	1-3		Incomplete
	25348/13	4	1-2	-	3,4		Incomplete
	25349/13	8	-	8	1-7		Incomplete
	25350/13	3	-	-	1-3		Incomplete
	25351/13	11	1,3-8	-	2,9-11		Incomplete
	25352/13	3	1	-	2,3		Incomplete
	25353/13	5		1	2-5		Incomplete
	25354/13	4	-	-	1-4		Incomplete
	25355/13	9	1,3-7	-	2,8-9		Incomplete
	25356/13	8	1-6	-	7-8		Incomplete
	25357/13	6	-	-	1-6		Incomplete
12	25358-93/13						
	25358/13	19	10, 11, 12, 14 to 17	-	1 to 9, 13, 18,19		Incomplete
	25359/13	4	-	-	1 to 4		Incomplete
	25360/13	3	-	-	1 to 3		Incomplete
	25361/13	3	-	-	1 to 3		Incomplete
	25362/13	3	1	-	2 to 3		Incomplete
	25363/13	3	-	-	1 to 3		Incomplete
	25364/13	3	-	-	1 to 3		Incomplete
	25365/13	4	-	-	1 to 4		Incomplete
	25366/13	8	-	-	1 to 8		Incomplete
	25367/13	3	-	-	1 to 3		Incomplete
	25368/13	4	1 to 4	-	-		complete
	25369/13	7	-	-	1 to 7		Incomplete
	25370/13	4	-	-	1 to 4		Incomplete

S. No.	SLP(C) No.	Total RRs.	V/A	AD/Courier/Dasti/publication/Unservd	Neither A.D. Card Nor Unservd	Through Advocate	Remarks
	25371/13	6	1	-	2 to 6		Incomplete
	25372/13	6	-	-	1 to 6		Incomplete
	25373/13	4	1 to 3	-	4		Incomplete
	25374/13	3	1	-	2 to 3		Incomplete
	25375/13	3	1 & 2	-	3		Incomplete
	25376/13	4	1	-	2 to 4		Incomplete
	25377/13	5	-	-	1 to 5		Incomplete
	25378/13	3	-	-	1 to 3		Incomplete
	25379/13	5	-	-	1 to 5		Incomplete
	25380/13	5	-	-	1 to 5		Incomplete
	25381/13	3	-	-	1 to 3		Incomplete
	25382/13	9	-	-	1 to 9		Incomplete
	25383/13	4	-	-	1 to 4		Incomplete
	25384/13	4	-	-	1 to 4		Incomplete
	25385/13	3	-	-	1 to 3		Incomplete
	25386/13	9	-	-	1 to 9		Incomplete
	25387/13	4	-	-	1 to 4		Incomplete
	25388/13	10	-	-	1 to 10		Incomplete
	25389/13	7	-	-	1 to 7		Incomplete
	25390/13	4	-	-	1 to 4		Incomplete
	25391/13	3	-	-	1 to 3		Incomplete
	25392/13	9	-	-	1 to 9		Incomplete
	25393/13	4	-	-	1 to 4		Incomplete
13	25395-97/13						
	25395/13	2	-	-	1, 2		Incomplete
	25396/13	5	-	-	1 to 5		Incomplete
	25397/13	5	1 to 4	-	5		Incomplete
14	25398-415/13						
	25398	6	1-4		5, 6		Incomplete
	25399	4	-		1 to 4		Incomplete
	25400	4	-		1 to 4		Incomplete

S. No .	SLP(C) No.	Total RRs.	V/A	AD/Courier/ Dasti/ publication /Unserved	Neither A.D. Card Nor Unserved	Through Advocate	Remarks
	25401	9	1, 3-7		2, 8, 9		Incomplete
	25402	4	-		1 to 4		Incomplete
	25403	15	-		1 to 15		Incomplete
	25404	6	-		1 to 6		Incomplete
	25405	7	-		1 to 7		Incomplete
	25406	4	1-2		3, 4		Incomplete
	25407	3	-		1 to 3		Incomplete
	25408	5	-		1 to 5		Incomplete
	25409	9	-		1 to 9		Incomplete
	25410	9	-		1 to 9		Incomplete
	25411	12	-		1 to 12		Incomplete
	25412	27	-		1 to 27		Incomplete
	25413	3	-		1 to 3		Incomplete
	25414	5	-		1 to 5		Incomplete
	25415	4	-		1 to 4		Incomplete
15	CC Nos. 5139-42/10						Position given below
16	6445-48/10						
	6445/10	3		1 to 3	-		Complete
	6446/10	9		1 to 9	-		Complete
	6447/10	3		1 to 3	-		Complete
	6448/10	9		1 to 9	-		Complete
17	22528/10	6	6				Complete
18	17590-613/11						Position given below
19	18260-71/11						Position given below
20	19814/11	3		-	-	All (But counter affidavit not filed)	Complete

S. No .	SLP(C) No.	Total RRs.	V/A	AD/Courier/ Dasti/ publication /Unserved	Neither A.D. Card Nor Unserved	Through Advocate	Remarks
21	22233-45/11	2 (Common)		Affidavit of service filed	-	R.1 in SLP(C) No. 22233/11 only (counter affidavit not filed)	Complete
22	23499-500/11						
	23499/11	3		-	-	All	Complete
	23500/11	4 (Name of R. 4 has been deleted vide order dated 12.08.2013)		-	-	RR Nos. 1 to 3 (counter affidavit not filed)	Complete
23	26465-67/11						
	26465/11	17	1-2	3 to 17	-		Complete
	26466/11	8	1-2	3 to 8	-		Complete
	26467/11	2	1-2	-	-		Complete
24	27693-99/12	8	-	-	1-8		Incomplete
25	30268/12	3	1	2-3	-		Complete
26	22047-54/13						
	22047/13	3	R1, 2		R3		Incomplete
	22048/13	4	R1, 2		R 3, 4 deleted vide Court's order dated 1.5.2014		complete
	22049/13	3	R1, 2		-		Incomplete

S. No .	SLP(C) No.	Total RRs.	V/A	AD/Courier/ Dasti/ publication /Unservd	Neither A.D. Card Nor Unserved	Through Advocate	Remarks
	22050/13	4	R1, 2		R 3, 4 deleted vide Court's order dated 1.5.2014		complete
	22051/13	2	R1, 2		-		complete
	22052/13	2	R1, 2		-		complete
	22053/13	2	R1, 2		-		complete
	22054/13	2	R1, 2		-		complete

CC Nos. 5139-5142/2010

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.3.2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Tag with SLP (C) No....CC Nos. 3005-3006/2010."

It is submitted that there are fresh matters. Counsel for the petitioner has on 30.3.2010 filed application for permission to file additional documents alongwith the documents (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books).

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has on 1.8.2014 filed application for permission to file amended. Memo of Parties (Copy of the same is being included to the Hon'ble Court).

SLP(C) Nos. 17590-17613 of 2011

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.07.2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Learned counsel for the petitioner states that in regard to the very same notification, notice has been issued in SLP(C) NO.22528/2010.

In view of it, issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay as also on the SLPs.

Tag with SLP(C) No.22528/2010."

It is submitted that respondent nos. 1 and 2 are common in all the matters. Common Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Kuldip Singh, Advocate and he has also filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same is circulated to the Hon'ble Court. Common Respondent No. 2 in all the matters and Respondent Nos. 3, 4 in SLP(C) 17598 of 2011 Respondent No. 4-6 in SLP(C) NO. 17600 of 2011 served by Registered A.D. as well as Dasti but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3 in SLP(C) No. 17600 of 2011.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith other connected matters on 04.08.2014 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"List these matters on a non-miscellaneous day for final disposal after completion of service."

It is submitted that the counsel for the petitioner Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan has on 10.10.2014 filed an application for bringing on record the LRs of deceased sole petitioner namely Nirmal Singh in SLP (C) No.17600/2011, petitioner no. 2 namely Karnail Kaur in SLP (C) No. 17601/2011, sole petitioner namely Bhajan Singh in SLP (C) No. 17603/2011 and petitioner no. 2 namely Bachittar Singh in SLP (C) No. 17605/2011 with prayer for setting aside abatement and an application for condonation of delay in filing the application for substitution of deceased petitioners above mentioned.

There is delay of 719, 1061, 1856 & 259 days respectively. Counsel for the petitioner has also filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of all the proposed LRs. of deceased petitioners.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 18260-18271 OF 2011

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.07.2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"I.A. Nos.1-3, 4 and 5 of 2011 (applications for permission to file SLP, substitution of legal heirs of the deceased petitioner against RFA No.2338/2002 and delay in filing substitution application) are allowed for the limited purpose of this petition.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that in regard to the very same notification, notice has been issued in SLP(C) NO.22528/2010.

In view of it, issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay as also on the SLPs.

Tag with SLP(C) No.22528/2010."

It is submitted that there are two common respondents in SLP(C) Nos 18260-18270 of 2011 and SLP(C) No. 18271 of 2011, there are total 32 respondents in which respondent nos. 1 and 2 are common.

Show Cause Notice was issued on 01.12.2011. Through Registered A.D. Card as well as Dasti. Common Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in all the matters are represented through Mr. J. S. Chhabra, Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit on their behalf. Respondent Nos. 3 to 32 in SLP(C) 18271 of 2011 are served by Registered A.D./Dasti but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) CC No. 12486/2012

This is a fresh matter.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 23rd day of February, 2015

Copy to:-Mr. Kuldip Singh, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR