

SECTION IV B

Listed on.

Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 24682 OF
2013.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Land Acquisition Collector
Indu. & Anr.

....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Manjit Kaur & Ors.

....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the above mentioned Special Leave Petition is filed by Ms. Kavita Wadia, Advocate on 13.10.2011 against the Judgment and Order dated 01.03.2011 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RFA No. 3821 of 2009.

It is further submitted that SLP(C) No. 10376 of 2010 Entitled Amrik Singh Versus Punjab State Tr. Collector & Ors. Judgment of which is relied upon was dismissed by the Hon'ble Court on 29.03.2010(Copy enclosed)

It is further submitted that notice in SLP(C) Nos. 36838-36857 of 2009 Entitled State of Punjab Th: Collr Acqun & Anr. Etc. Versus Pritam Singh & Ors. Etc. is referred as Annexure P2 at Page no. 65 was directed to issue notice on 14.12.2009 by this Hon'ble Court (A Copy of order dated 14.12.2009 is annexed as Annexure P-2 at Page No. 65 in the SLP paper books) and is pending so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner did not file necessary documents as per undertaking letter dated 25.08.2008. The office report on default was listed before the Hon'ble Court(In Chambers) on 30.07.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the

following order :-

"The matter is pending for two years. Earlier, learned counsel for the petitioners had given an undertaking to file the required documents. Even a period of about two years has lapsed but nothing has been done. None present for the petitioner. The special leave petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

Interim order, if any, stands vacated."

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for recalling/Restoration of Order dated 30.07.2013 with an application for condonation of delay of 134 days in filing recalling application. The applications (I.A. 2 & 3) above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court(In Chambers) on 05.05.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Delay condoned.

I.A. for recalling the order dated 30.07.2013 is allowed.

Special Leave Petition is restored to its original number."

It is submitted that accordingly SLP has been restored to its original number.

It is further submitted that this is a fresh matter.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 3rd day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh